FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-08-2001



101706434



RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  120100  Change of Name  Other			
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Bethlehem Steel Corporation	120100			
Formerly \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Scot Forge Company				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 8001 Winn Road				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Spring Grove Illinois State/Country State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other				
Other V Citizenshin/State of Incorporation/Organiza	document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Nevada corporation  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
40E				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

01/24/2001 GTON11 01 FC:481

40.00 OP

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002288 FRAME: 0986

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.	
Name	Anamaria E. Cashman			
Address (line 1)	55 East Monroe Stre	et	MEGE	
Address (line 2)	Suite 4200		JAN 1 6 2001	
Address (line 3)	Chicago, Illinois	60603		
Address (line 4)			A 1 2 3 4 4 5	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312-269-8516				
Name	Anamaria E. Cashman			
Address (line 1)	Seyfarth Shaw			
Address (line 2)	55 East Monroe Stre	et		
Address (line 3)	Suite 4200			
Address (line 4)	Chicago, Illinois	60603		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance	document # 4	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Tra	demark Application Numb	er(s) Reg	gistration Number(s)	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method o	_	closed X Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 19-1351				
		Authorization to charge additional fee	es: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Anamaria	E. Cashman	1.2 (ashu	nan 1.12.01	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002288 FRAME: 0987

## Assignment and Transfer and Acceptance of "TARTAN" Trademark Rights as of December 1, 2000

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for no other consideration Bethlehem Steel Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Bethlehem"), as successor in interest to Lukens Steel Company, hereby as of December 1, 2000, assigns and transfers to Scot Forge Company, a Nevada corporation ("Scot Forge"), all of Bethlehem's right, title and interest in the United States trademark "TARTAN," United States Registration No. 1,166,116 (the "Trademark"), a copy of which registration is attached hereto, and all goodwill, if any, associated therewith.

The foregoing assignment and transfer is made "as is, where is, if is," and Bethlehem makes no warranties or representations of any kind whatsoever and hereby disclaims all warranties and representations concerning the Trademark, including but not limited to title or ownership, the validity or value of the Trademark and whether or not any use of the Trademark may constitute an infringement of the rights of any other person.

Scot Forge shall indemnify, defend and save harmless Bethlehem in any claims or suits filed by any person against Bethlehem for any reason whatsoever in connection with Scot Forge's use of the Trademark on or after the date first above written.

Any costs, fees or expenses necessary to effect or perfect the assignment and transfer made herein and to maintain or enforce the Trademark shall be solely for Scot Forge's account.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Transfer and Acceptance of Trademark by causing their respective duly authorized officers to affix their signatures below.

BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION

By: ). M. Lenner

Title: Senior Vice President, Commercial

SCOT FORGE COMPANY

RECORDED: 01/12/2001

By: <u>Haventeek</u>
Name: Sharon Haverstock

Title: Vice President, Marketing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002288 FRAME: 0988